Rt. B’ meﬁck’ I‘M. 21701
4/5/74

Dear lip, Hraft,
Thanks for taiing the time for your 4/3 response to my letter of 3/5.
It makes what you believe clearer to he than your TV appearance of that column.

1 have no doubt about your intenticns. However, as I will explain, I do doubt
that you have as much of a "detailed knowledge of Watergate” as you say, even if, as
I would imagihe is easential for a man as busy as you, you scquired much of it from
officialdon,

it is, in fact, because I doubt neither your intentions nor integrity that I take
this time. You are also a man of some influcnce, Because you are held in cuch high
estosn and are read so widely, if you make a mistake on something as fundamental to any
decent soclety, the consequences can be quite serious.

If you doubt my credentials, I will provide thew and a few names in the press who
can give you thelr inmpressions of my command of Watergate fact. I am epending pretty ruch
full time on it and have for months. It is common for my woridng day to begin at 4 or 5 alm.
and I am rarsly in bed before 11. _

I do not share your "high confidence” in the Watergate prosecution, by which I
presume the Office offithe Special Frosecutor, for sever:l reason. +t would be unfeir
to glve a short version of one, but John Hanrshan hag gone over one of ny files and
I think if you ask him if the file he went over is grounds for doubt based on a very
clear record of the past, I am certain he will give you an honest answer. I have not
seen hia by-line recently. 1 believe that af™er he was here ,ha went over the copies he
made with Claiborne. On the other reason I will bs specific.

1 have asked for copies of two bits of evidence produced in open court in two trials.
I have been refused, on utterly spurious grounds. Under the Freedom of Lnformetion law I
am required o appeal to the Justice Department. It has felled to even acinowledpe ny
appeal abthough its own regulationa require response in either 10 days or two weeks, I
think it wamts to use me against the Special Prosecutor so 1 have not decided whet to doe
liot only is what I seek publig, used fn open court, both were widely reproduced in part
in facaimile. Even on TV, Al]l court evidence is supposed to be public for peasons other
than the requirements of this law. So, on this basis alone I am more than suspicious.

These two pleces of evidence are the “ubans' addressbooks and those pages of Hunt's
grand Jury testimony released for and used in the Ellsberg case, With respect %o both I
am confident X have background and speeific knowledge others do not have, therefore I want
to examine the full evidence, not merely somone else's encapsulation,

Tou can evaluate your confidence by asidng yourself what there is in the first two
of the recent indictments that you did not see on TV and then if there are other charges
that should have been mades I kmow there are and I have the specifics, proof. You might
also want to read the perjury charges closely and ask yourself if, as presented, they
are really strong. And what might happen on appeal. The case doos not end with trial.

Based on what I know - and I do assume that the steff of the Special Frosecutor's
office knows what I do not - I would have the most serious doubts about et least the
thorougimess of the indictments and could easily feel that without lealdng there would
be more covering up., This includes the most significant allegntions not included in the
charges nade and orimea not charged at all. I believe that knowing these things gives
Nixon more daring andl confidence,



The tax business is today's most topical. With regard %o it the most wnquestionable
fraud, which I think is definitive on intent, has not even been mentioned, I believe I
have enough for a good case of conspiracy to defraud involving officials of several
agencies. llere I rerar to documents in my possession. To this I add an opinion, that
Imowingz this ia the reason Nizon was in such a hurry to turn his fate over to the com-
mittes that really had no legul right to o what he asked of it.

Have you not wondered why he departed from his practise of "toughing it out"
instesd of doing what he lnew would cost hinm not less than the now public large sum?

§ could offer some opinions on why soie prordment personalitid¢e have done as they
have, but this would dilute what I do hope you will ponder,

Philosophicelly I agree completely with you on the ssncidty of erend juries. Some
years ago vhen I was a witness before one that was reqularly on the front page L refused
to discuss my testimony although I was under no restraint simple because 1t could have
been used prejudicially,

The present situntion is like nothing in our history. ind the first presccution
used the grand jury o suppres:, not o axpose.

Tou may be under the misappmhﬁnai.on that a1l the fine Watergate reporting was the
end productof great investigating. onsense. There was none and there was a pe:meating
refusal to ibvestypate. It was all leaks Thus much that 13 significent was entirely
ureported and 1t wes easy for me to develop ite I am well into my ovn very lengthy

writdng and T assure you that I have proofs that can't be assailed.

fou would be surprised at those wlho would not lock into Nixon's personsl ercckedness
with property loug before the atory Dbroike. This is one of the cohsiderations that made me
decide to lay other vork aside for Watergabe. I had two bandles on it way back. I included
my eorrespondence with John Dean, then still fair haired,

If this was the situation before the grand jury sterted acting, ean you imagine
what will remain unknown if any grend jury is influenced not to charge? Rightly or
wrongly, 1% is apparent thet the grand jury whose report was the subject of you com—
mont had been influenced und was unhappy sbout i%T

You heve it on my wmx word only, but ask yourself suppose I am correct in what I
allege about the defecta of the obotruction and Flumbera' indiotments in addition %o
the fact that the grand jury insisted on both a report and its transmission past the
court?

How please reconaider your penultinoate sentence,”l belisve that nothing would have
been lost had the press waited for the materinl to emerge." low can you be certmin that
the fact of the report siould have "emarged" without the leak, or that what followed it
would have?

‘hu far what has emerged froum gll grand juries is considerably less than is
public domain, i

Can it be that your truet was imposed upon?
Sincerely,

Harold Welsberg



JOSEPH KRAFT
3021 N STREET, N. W.
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20007

April 3, 1974

Mr. Harold Weisberg
Route Eight
Frederick, Maryland 21701

Dear Mr. Weisberg:

With respect to your letter of March
5, I probably overstated the confidence I have
in the Watergate prosecution and the impeach-
ment committee. But my confidence is very
high, and it is based on a detailed knowledge
of Watergate.

Moreover, I am not telling the press
to lay off. All I'm saying is that grand jury
secrecy ought to be respected--at least until
there is reason to believe that a cover-up is
involved. I believe that nothing would have
been lost had the press waited for the material
to emerge. In closing, let me thank you for
taking the trouble to write.

Sincerely,
i Joseph’ Kraft




